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16/2017/FUL – Single and two storey front and side extensions and linking of part converted garage to dwelling at 36 Parkfield, Chorleywood, Rickmansworth, WD3 5AZ, for Mrs S Agar
	Parish:  Chorleywood  
	Ward:     Chorleywood North and Sarratt  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    28/11/2016  
	Officer: Denis Toomey  

	
	

	Recommendation: That Planning Permission be Granted ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 

	

	This application was called in by Chorleywood Parish Council.


1. Relevant Planning History 

1.1 W/2512/65/D21990 - Outline Application 4 Building plots - Refused - 04.03.1966
1.2 W/297/65/D24520 - Outline Application house in grounds - Refused - 17.05.1965
1.3 8/701/79 - Erection of squash court, games room, tennis court covered swimming pool, six garages, six stables and two cottages, Parkfield and Home Wood. - Permitted - 08.01.1980
1.4 8/153/81 -  36 Detached houses and bungalows (Outline) - Refused - 17.09.1981
Appeal allowed.

1.5 8/454/82 – Erection of 39 Dwellings – Not determined 

Appeal allowed. 

1.6 11/0535/FUL - Two storey front extension, single storey side extension – Withdrawn - 12.05.2011
1.7 12/0301/FUL - Single storey side/rear extension and single storey front extension - Permitted - 26.04.2012
1.8 12/1125/DIS - Discharge of Conditions 6 pursuant to planning application 12/0301/FUL – Determined - 26.07.2012 – Not Implemented
1.9 16/0726/FUL - Single and two storey front and side extensions and linking of part converted garage to dwelling - 16.05.2016 – Withdrawn 

2. Site Description 
2.1 The application consists of two storey detached property located along Parkfield and is approximately 28m from the highway. Parkfield has a relatively uniform land level and the street scene generally consists of other detached dwellings of varying size but relatively similar style, although a number have implemented alterations and extensions.  
2.2 The application dwelling contains a red brick and tilehung exterior. Hardstanding located to the front of the property would accommodate at least six vehicles. That hardstanding leads from the highway to the front of the dwelling and to a detached double garage set forward of the main building adjacent to the south west site boundary.  Either side of the driveway is a garden area containing 3 large trees. The front elevation of the main dwelling has an existing mono pitched canopy above the front door.  To the south west side of the dwelling is an existing single storey element with a flat roof and a south west facing dormer window servicing accommodation at first floor level.  A small patio is situated to the rear of the dwelling leading onto a garden area which has a uniform land level.
2.3 The neighbouring property north east of the application dwelling (No. 37 Parkfield) is built on similar land level and is also set forward in relation to the application dwellinghouse. The rear of this neighbouring property contains a conservatory. The boundary between both these properties consists of an approximately 1.5m high bricked wall.  This property is also of similar size with regards to the application dwelling. The neighbouring property south west of the application dwellinghouse (No.35 Parkfield) is built on a similar land level and is also set forward with regards to the application property.
3. Proposed Development 

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a single and two storey front and side extension and part conversion of the garage which would be linked to the dwelling. 
3.2 The proposed two storey front extension that would be constructed to the middle portion of the existing property would hold the following dimensions; a depth of 4.5m, a width of approximately 6m and an overall height of 6.6m. The front elevation would include a new front door with additional fenestration on either side. A set of doors would be added to the first floor of the extension and a Juliette balcony would be inserted to the front of these doors. A bathroom window would be added to the north western flank of the extension at first floor level. A new undercroft porch area would be created at the front of the extension and this would incorporate 4 pillars.
3.3 An additional two storey extension would be constructed south west of the above two storey extension. This element of the development would hold the following dimensions; a depth of 4.2m, a width of approximately 4m and an overall height of 6.1m. Two windows would be incorporated to the front elevation at first floor level. Furthermore the front elevation would contain two ground floor windows. 
3.4 The single storey front extension would be located to the north eastern segment of the property. The extension would have a depth of 4m, a height of 2.5m and a width of 4.7m. The extension would incorporate a flat roof. The front elevation would have two windows.   

3.5 A roof extension would be constructed on the south western flank elevation of the application dwellinghouse, in place of the existing catslide and dormer through extension of the existing roof ridge by 2.5m. This alteration would provide additional space at first floor level. An en suite window would be added to the rear elevation of this modification. In addition to this a first floor flank window would be included on the south eastern flank elevation of the extension serving a bathroom.  
3.6 An extension would be included to the rear of the existing garage to connect the existing garage to the main dwelling. The extension would have a depth of 3.3m, a width of 4.9m and a height of 3m. The extension would have a flat roof and would contain a roof lantern. 
3.7 The rear portion of the extended garage would be converted to a games room. The existing garage doors located on the north eastern flank elevation of the garage would be replaced by a new set of doors followed by additional fenestration to serve the new proposed games room. 
3.8 An infill side extension would be included to the south western portion of the property and would be used as a utility room within the property. This extension would contain a depth of 3.2m, a width of 2.3m and a height of 3m with a flat roof. 
4. Consultation 
4.1 Statutory Consultation

4.1.1 Hertfordshire Ecology: no comments received.
The following comments were provided under the previous withdrawn application (Reference 16/0726/FUL):

We do not have any biological (species or habitats) data for the application site. We do have records of bats in the area. 
The property has a large number of roof and hanging tiles. As bats are known to be in the area, they may potentially use gaps in roof / hanging tiles for roosting. Bats and their roosts remain protected at all times under National and European law. As these proposals will involve modification to a large area of existing hanging and roof tiles, if bats are present they may be affected by the development works. 

I believe it is reasonable to advise that the LPA should request that a professional bat survey is undertaken. This should be a Preliminary Roost Assessment by an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist to evaluate whether bats, or evidence of them, are present and will be affected by the proposals. Such surveys can be undertaken at any time of year but should follow established best practice as described in the Bat Conservation Trust Good Practice Guidelines, 3rd edition, 2016.
In the event that evidence for potential of bats is found, follow-up roost characterisation surveys (dusk emergence / dawn re-entry) surveys may be required which can typically only be carried out in summer (between May and September) when bats become active after hibernation. The results of the follow-up surveys will provide mitigation measure to safeguard bats if they are to be affected by these proposals. As bats are European Protected Species (EPS), this information is required to be submitted to the LPA prior to determination - so the LPA can fully consider the impact of the proposals on bats and discharge its legal obligations under the Habitat Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
If no evidence of bats is found during the initial bat assessment and the property is considered to be unsuitable for bats to use for roosting, the application can be determined accordingly. 
I trust these comments are of assistance.
4.1.2 Landscape Officer: no comments received.
The following comments were provided under the previous withdrawn application (Reference 16/0726/FUL):

I have no objection in principle to the proposed scheme which will not impact directly on the protected trees within the site. In order to ensure that the trees do not suffer indirect damage during construction any planning permission should be subject to a condition requiring tree protection measures.

The details included on the submitted ‘Proposed Tree Protection Plan’ 201601/PL/04 have not been prepared in accordance with BS:5837-2012 ‘Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction’. The proposals are inadequate and the plan does not show the root protection areas (R.P.A.) of the trees. It would make sense on this site for the tree protection to be a combination of the existing driveway and fencing following the edge of the driveway so as to exclude any activity within the R.P.A. It is likely that the R.P.A. of the protected Lime tree close to the western boundary will extend up to the existing garage. If work access is needed within this area this would require a combination of ground protection and fencing. This would need to be outlined clearly in a method statement and it is recommended that an Arboricultural Consultant is engaged to prepare the necessary documents.

The following condition may be applied:

Tree protection scheme- Details

No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plans and particulars shall be prepared in accordance with BS: 5837 (2012) ‘Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction’

The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.

Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

4.1.3 Chorleywood Parish Council: made the following comments: 
The Committee had Objection to this application on the following grounds and wish to CALL IN unless the Officers are minded to refuse this application.

-
Dominant and overbearing due to the size, depth, width and massing of the proposed development.

-
The development will have an adverse impact on the street scene.

-
Adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties.

4.1.4 National Grid: no comments received. 

4.1.5 Department of Transport: made the following comments: 

No objections.
4.2
Public Consultation 

4.2.1
Site/Press Notice

· None required.
4.2.2 Number consulted: 4
4.2.3 Number of responses: 2
4.2.4 Summary of response: 

· The proposed development severely restricts sunlight and daylight to neighbours.
· The proposed flank window would result in overlooking.

· The proposal would result in overdevelopment.
Additional comments from the Chorleywood Residents Association: 

· The proposed development due to its size, depth, width, height and massing would be unacceptably dominant. 
· Proposed extension would have an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties.

5. Reasons for Delay

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation 

6.1 Three Rivers Local Plan 

The Core Strategy was adopted on the 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM1, DM6 and DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.
6.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3 Other 
The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011.  The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.

The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.
7. Analysis 

7.1 Impact on Character & Appearance 

7.1.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) relates to the ‘Design of Development’ and states that the Council will expect all development proposals to have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.  Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) sets out design criteria for residential development that aim to ensure that alterations and extensions do not lead to a gradual deterioration in the quality of the built environment.
7.1.2 Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD set out that development should not have a significant impact on the visual amenities of the area. Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD advises that in order to prevent a terracing effect and maintain an appropriate spacing between properties in character with the locality; two storey side extensions may be positioned on the flank boundary provided that the first floor element is set in by a minimum of 1.2m. The proposed additional roof space and first floor additional extension on the south western elevation of the property would be classified as a first floor side extension. This element of the development would be set in from the flank boundary between the application dwelling and No. 35 by approximately 4.5m. As result this side extension would retain sufficient spacing between both properties to prevent a terracing effect and to maintain the spacious character within the area. This modification to the roof would resemble the existing roof design and would therefore not look out of character. 
7.1.3 Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD advises that front extensions will be assessed on their individual merits but should not result in loss of light to windows of a neighbouring property nor be excessively prominent in the street scene. The proposed two storey front extension to the centre of the property would extend out beyond the front building of the property by approximately 4.3m.  However it would not extend beyond the front building line of the neighbouring properties north and south of the application dwelling. In addition to this the extension would be set down from the existing ridge of the property by approximately 1.1m. The proposed roof design would be a subordinate addition to the front of the property and would be in keeping with the front of the property due to its design. The overall extension would also not be excessively prominent in street scene due to the site circumstances. The application property is set back a significant distance from the highway and this addition would not be an overbearing addition to the property due to the significant distance between the front of the property and the highway. In addition to this, the extension would not extend beyond the existing built form (i.e. the garage) that exists south east of the application dwelling. Furthermore as both neighbouring properties are set further forward and the proposed two storey front extension would not be prominent or a striking addition to the front of the property on this varied street scene. The undercroft porch that would be created would not project forward and there are other porches with pillar supports to dwellings on Parkfield. 
7.1.4 Additionally the two storey extension that would be positioned south west of the two storey extension mentioned above would also be set down from the existing ridge height of the application dwelling by approximately 1.6m. This addition to the front of the property would be set back a significant distance from the highway and from the front building line of both No’s 37 and 35. Therefore this two storey extension would also not be considered to be an excessive addition that would be prominent along the varied street scene. The proposed roof design is in keeping with the current design of the property and would not add unnecessary bulk to the property. As such the extension would not have a detrimental impact on this varied part of the street. In addition to this the proposed roof design would be of similar design to the additional extension north west of this extension. The small flat roof element that would be located between both two storey extensions between both hipped roofs would not be readily apparent so as to cause harm.   
7.1.5 The proposed single storey extension that would occur on the north eastern segment of the property would extend out beyond the existing front building line of the property by 4m. However the extension would not extend beyond the front building line of neighbouring properties north and south of the application dwelling. Furthermore due to the single storey nature of the extension it would not be an unduly prominent addition to the front of the property. The extension would be finished in materials that would match the existing house and therefore would not impede on the overall character of the application dwelling. The flat roof design of this extension is not considered to appear an overly dominant feature to the front of the property or appear out of character within this varied street scene. It is considered due to the siting and scale of this extension it would not be a prominent addition to the front of the property and would not have negative impact on the overall street scene. 

7.1.6 The proposed extension that would be located to the rear of the existing garage, would be single storey and would not be readily visible from the street scene, as it would be positioned to the rear of the garage. It would also be set in from the flank elevation of the existing garage and the flank site boundary. As result due to the positioning of the proposed side extension it would not result in harm to the character of the area or the street scene. 

7.1.7 The proposed infill extension that would occur to the rear of the property would contain a depth of 3.1m in line with the rear elevation of the dwelling. The extension would infill an area to the south western portion of the property. The extension would not be visible from the street scene and would be a subordinate addition to the application property. Therefore it is considered that the extension would not impede on the character of the application dwellinghouse. 
7.1.8 The proposal would increase the scale of the dwelling, however a large plot and spacing would be retained around the dwelling and overall, while the front and side extensions would be visible and would alter the appearance and scale of the dwelling, due to the design of the proposed development, site circumstances and subject to the extensions  and alterations being finished in materials to match the existing dwelling, the proposal would not result in demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the application dwelling, streetscene or wider area and the proposal is considered to be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.
7.2    Impact on Residential Amenity 

7.2.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy advises that development will be expected to protect residential amenity.  Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD comments that all developments are expected to maintain acceptable standards of privacy for both new and existing residential buildings and extensions should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking.
7.2.2 Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD advises that first floor extensions should not intrude a 45 degree line taken from a point on the joint boundary level within the rear of the neighbour. However, this principle is dependent on the spacing and relative positions of the dwellings and consideration will also be given to the juxtaposition of properties, land levels and extensions on neighbouring properties. In terms of size and volume, each application is assessed on its individual merits according to the characteristics of the particular property. 
7.2.3 The proposed single storey extension that would be added the to the front of the existing property would be set in from the north boundary with No. 37 by approximately 2m and would contain a flat roof with a maximum height of 2.5m. Given the separation and the height of the proposed single storey extension, it would not appear overbearing relative to the neighbouring property. The extension would be set in from the boundary and would also contain a flat roof design.  The extension would not include any flank glazing. The proposed fenestration that would be added to the front of the extension would be directed towards the front portion of the application site and would not cause overlooking.
7.2.4 The two storey extension south of the single storey extension to the centre of the dwelling would be set in from the boundary between both the application site and No. 37 by approximately 6.6m. The extension would therefore be situated a significant distance from the neighbouring property. The extension would be set down from the existing ridge height of the property by approximately 1m. While No. 37 is set forward of the application dwelling and has a rear conservatory and the extension would project 4.5m forward of the application dwelling to be broadly in line with the original rear elevation of this neighbour, due to the significant spacing between this portion of the development and No. 37 no significant loss of light would occur and the extension would not have any overbearing impact in relation to the residents within this property so as to cause harm justifying refusal of permission. The proposed fenestration that would be added to the front elevation of the extension would be directed towards the front garden of the application dwelling and therefore no harmful overlooking would occur. The proposed first floor Juliette balcony to the front of the property would not hold a platform area to provide the opportunity for the occupiers to overlook onto either neighbour. 
7.2.5 The proposed first floor flank window that would be added to the north eastern elevation of the extension would face towards No.37. Appendix 2 of Development Management Policies LDD advises that windows of habitable rooms at first floor level should not generally be located in flank elevations. Flank windows of other rooms should be non-opening, below 1.7m (from internal floor level) and obscured glazed. High level windows with a sill height of 1.7m or more may be acceptable where a secondary light source is necessary. The window would serve a bathroom which is not a habitable room and a condition will be included to any planning consent ensuring that this window should contain obscured glazing and shall be top level opening only at 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which the window is installed. As such subject to this condition, it would not result in unacceptable overlooking.
7.2.6 The proposed two storey extension further south of the above extension would be set in from the flank boundary between the application dwelling and No. 35 by approximately 4.8m. The extension would not impede on the residential amenities of the neighbours at No. 35 given the significant distance the extension would be from this property. In addition to this due to positioning of No.35 to the south no overshadowing or loss of light would occur to the residents at this neighbouring property. The additional glazing that would be inserted to the front elevation of this extension would be directed towards the front garden of the application site. Therefore it is considered that no harmful overlooking would occur to the residents at this property. 
7.2.7 Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that side extensions would be individually assessed in terms of proximity to the boundary. The proposed single storey side extension to the rear of the garage would be built within close proximity to the boundary between No.35 and the application dwelling. However the extension would have a flat roof and contain a height of 3m and would not project significantly beyond the rear of this neighbour. It would not therefore result in loss of light or harm to the residents at No. 35. In addition to this the separation distance between both properties would prevent any overbearing impact. The proposed patio doors to the rear elevation would be directed towards the rear garden of the application dwelling.
7.2.8 The roof extension to the south eastern flank of the property would not result in loss of light the residents at no.35 due the distance this element of the development would be from this neighbouring property. The alterations to the roof on the southern flank elevation of the property would result in an intrusion to a 45 degree splay line taken from the boundary in line with the rear of No. 35 of approximately 6m. However the 45 degree angle taken from the rear building line of the neighbouring property would result in a slight intrusion of 0.5m and there would be no intrusion from the corner of the rear windows. In addition to this given the separation distance between both properties, the hipped design of the roof and that the development is to the north, no loss of light would occur to the residents at this property. 
7.2.9 The proposed first floor window that would be located to the front and rear elevations of the roof extension would not result in inappropriate overlooking. The rear window would be directed towards the rear garden of the application site and would be no closer to the rear than the existing glazing. Furthermore the front window would be directed towards the front garden of the application dwelling. A first floor side window would be included on the south eastern flank elevation. The window would serve a bathroom which is not a habitable room and a condition will be included to any planning consent ensuring that this window should contain obscured glazing and shall be top level opening only at 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which the window is installed. Subject to this condition, it would not result in overlooking.
7.2.10 The proposed glazing to the north eastern flank elevation to the converted garage would not result in any harmful overlooking due to the separation distance between both properties (approximately 15m), and the boundary treatment to the front of the application dwelling which would also provide sufficient screening between both properties. 
7.2.11 The proposed single storey infill extension to the rear of the dwelling would comply with the 4m guideline set out at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD. Due to the location and scale of this element of the development it would not result in a negative impact on the neighbours within the vicinity of the application dwelling. The fenestration that would be added to the rear elevation of the single storey rear extension would also face out towards the rear garden of the application site. Therefore no harmful overlooking would occur. 
7.2.12 Overall, subject to conditions it is not considered that the proposed extensions would result in a significant adverse impact on neighbouring dwellings and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.

7.3
Amenity Space 

7.3.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.  Specific standards for amenity space are set out in Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD.
7.3.2 The proposed scheme would result in a six bedroom property. Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD advises that a six bedroom property should retain an amenity space of 147sqm. The application site would retain a rear garden that would measure approximately 273sqm and would therefore comply.
7.4
Trees 

7.4.1 Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features, and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards.
7.4.2 There is a Tree Preservation Order on three trees to the front of the application site. Under the previous application (16/0726/FUL), the Landscape Officer had concerns with the details submitted with regards to the Proposed Tree Protection Plan (201601/PL/04) and the information provided was considered insufficient. Comments are awaited on the current application however a Tree Protection Scheme condition will be included to any planning consent, to require submission of further information.
7.5
Highways, Parking & Access 

7.5.1 Policy DM13 of the Development Management Policies LDD requires development to make provision for parking in accordance with the parking standards set out at Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD. 
7.5.2 The proposed development would result in a six bedroom property. Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies advises that four or more bedroom property should hold an on site parking provision of three spaces. Although the garage would be altered and would no longer accommodate a car, the hardstanding to the front of the property would accommodate more than three vehicles. Therefore the proposed development would comply. 
7.6
Wildlife & Biodiversity 
7.6.1 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.  This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive.  The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
7.6.2 The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).  National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.  A bat survey was submitted as part of this application based on the comments of Hertfordshire Ecology on the previous application (Reference 16/0726/FUL). This bat survey recommends that important ecological features are protected during the works. The survey outlines that the main dwelling and garage have been assessed to offer Low Suitability for roosting bats and recommended that prior to development works commencing, one evening emergence survey is undertaken between May and September. A condition will be included to any consent ensuring that the works are carried out in accordance with the Bat Survey completed by Crossman Associates on 9 June 2016.
8.
Recommendation
That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:

C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

C2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing Numbers: 201601/LP/01, 201601/PL/01, 201601/PL/02 Rev.C, 201601/PL/03 and 201601/PL/04.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning in accordance with Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C3
Unless specified on the approved plans, all new works or making good to the retained fabric shall be finished to match in size, colour, texture and profile those of the existing building.


Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C4 
Before the first occupation of the extension hereby permitted the first floor window on the north eastern flank elevation of the two storey front extension and the first floor window on the south western flank elevation of the roof extension shall be fitted with purpose made obscured glazing and the windows shall be top level opening only at 1.7m above the floor level of the rooms in which the windows are installed. The windows shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.


Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C5
No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plans and particulars shall be prepared in accordance with BS: 5837 (2012) ‘Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction’


The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.


Reason: This is a pre commencement condition to protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C6 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the Bat Survey conducted by Crossman Associates on 9 June 2016.

Reason: To ensure that any protected species are safeguarded and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1, CP9 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

Informatives

I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:


All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 


There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.


Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.
I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The development maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
I4
Bats are protected under domestic and European legislation where, in summary, it is an offence to deliberately capture, injure or kill a bat, intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat in a roost or deliberately disturb a bat in a way that would impair its ability to survive, breed or rear young, hibernate or migrate, or significantly affect its local distribution or abundance; damage or destroy a bat roost; possess or advertise/sell/exchange a bat; and intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a bat roost.


If bats are found all works must stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed from either of the following organisations:


The UK Bat Helpline: 0845 1300 228


Natural England: 0845 6014523


Herts & Middlesex Bat Group: www.hmbg.org.uk


(As an alternative to proceeding with caution, the applicant may wish to commission an ecological consultant before works start to determine whether or not bats are present. A list of bat consultants can be obtained from Hertfordshire Ecology on 01992 555220).
